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IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE
5969

Application of Getty 0il Company for an
exception to Rule 104(C), Lea County,
New Mexico.

S v e 4 b e e e . e Re B MA Mt Bie g S e A A TS i G B P e S e NS AR L e e § A e et S Tt b ST

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARINC

APPEARANCES

For the New Mexico 0il Lynn Teschendorf, Esqg.
Conservation Commission: Legal Counsel for the Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Ken Bateman, Esq.
WHITE, KOCH, KELLY & McCARTHY
Attorneys at Law
220 Otero Street
Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the Applicant:
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1 MR, STAMETS: We will hear the next Case 5969 and thej
2 fwe will break for lunch and depending on how long the next
3flcase is, it could be one o'clock or one-fifteen, so be

4 { brepared.

5 MR. BATEMAN: Mr. Examiner, T'm Ken Bateman of White,
8 || Koch, Kelly and McCarthy representing the applicant and I

7 [ have one witness to be sworn.

8 MR. STAMETS: I believe we need to call the case
P 9| first.
g .
g 8 10 MS. TESCHENDORF: Case 5969, application of Getty 0Oil
» .
LS
£y .
iégﬁ_ 11 || Company for an exception to Rule 104 (C), Lea County,
Ert
ag:g 12* New Mexico.
© -~
£
& g,;g 13 MR. STAMETS: Mr. Bateman has put his appearance in J
= STH '
'E g%é 14 || and we would like to have the witness stand and be sworn,
Rk
~ ; 15 |} please?
% O
8 16 (THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn.)
17 {
18 0. V. STUCKEY
19 |l called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examine

20 || and testified as follows:

21

22

, DIRECT EXAMINATION

23 || BY MR. BATEMAN:

24 0. Would you please state your full name, address and

- 25' place of employment for the record?
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b 0. Y. Stuckey, Midland, 7Texas, employed by Getty

01l Company as Staff Petroleum Fngineer.

Q. Have you previousiy testified before the Commission

and made your qualifications a matter of record?

A I have.
MR. BATFEMAN: Are the witness' qualifications
acceptable?
MR. STAMETS: Yes.,
0. (Mr. Bateman continuing.) Mr., Stuckey, would you
state briefly for the record what the application requests of

the Commission?

A, The application requests an exception to Rule 104(C)

for its Mexico "L" Wells 3 and 24 to permit production of two

wells closer than three hundred and thirty feet to each other
in the same 2zone.

0. What is Rule 104(C), please? That has to do with
the spacing‘of oil wells, does it not?

A It does.

0. Now, would you refer to Exhibit Number one and
identify the wells in question?

A The Mexico "L" No. 3 is located six hundred and.
sixty-six feet from the north line and nineteen hundred and
eighty feet from the east line of Section 5, Township 25 South,

Range 38 East and Well No. 24 located seventeen hundred and

eighty feet from the east line and eight hundred and sixteen




1

Page

1| feet from the north line of Scction 5, same Township and Range,

2 n. Are both of those wells currently productive?

3 A Yes, the "L" 24 is in the Fusselman zone, the "L" 3
4 lis productive in the Ellenburger zone which is now virtually
5 || depleted.

8 0. You have reached the economic limit then in Well

7 INo. "L" 2 in that zone?

8 A, Yes, 1t's latest test in April was five barrels of
, 3 9 oil and two hundred and seventy barrels of watei per day which
vy
&~ .
-]
.g 8 10 || is uneconomical at this depth.
»
R <
(&1 X . . . .
; iééﬂ 1 0. Now, would you identify the other wells on Exhibit
20325
» -
¥ gg‘;g 12 | One and identify the zones in which they are productive?
SN - ._:25)"
! E Eﬁg' 13 A, The other wells on the exhibit are productive or
‘U""a m
{F . . . . o .
fii EE%E 14 || have been productive in the past in the Fusselman zone in this
3
. ; 15 'field.
=9 { . . i
§ 16 0. Have you previously completed two wells in the
b . . . s
17 || Fusselman zone on the same proration unit in this area? *
11
. 18 A Yes, sir. ,
o 19 0. Are those identified on this exhibit?
20 A They are identified on this exhibit. ’
s , 21 0 Which are they?
22 A It's the Mexico "L" 1, 23 and the Mexico *J" 2 and

23]l 23 and the Mexico "J" 4 and 7.

24 03 What do you expect to be the result then from the

recompletion of Well No. "L" 247 Excuse me, the recompletion

g
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of Wel) No. "L" 237

A We expect a well comparable in production to the
Mexico "J" No. 2 Well which is located on the forty to the
north, which would be producing approximately fifty barrels
per day of o0il and some two to four hundred barrels of water
pexr day.

0. Do you expect that you will have increased revenue.
by recompleting Well No. "L" 3?

A Yes, that has been our experience in the prior

recompletions therxre?

0. What effect will it have on the economic limit of
that proration unit?

A It will extend the economic limif by increasing the
revenue per barrel of oil from these wells.

0. All right, Mr. Stuckey, would you proceed then with
the exhibit that has been marked Number Two and identify it?

A This ekhibit is a correlation of the individual logs
of the two wells in question, the Mexico “L" 3 and "L" 24. You
will note that on the Mexico "L" 24 the perforations are in
the main portion of the Fusselman zone which has the top at

approximately eighty-four hundred feet, while the proposed

perforations to the Mexico "L" No. 3 you are in the Silurian

section which is located at approximately eighty~three hundred

feet and would be within the same Siluro-Fusselman zone as

defined by the Commission as the same zone for proration
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purposes in there but they essentially would be producing from

different intervals.

0. Do you expect that you will have any interference of

production by one well against the other?

A We do not expect that, our experience has indicated

otherwise.

0. Mr., Stuckey, do vou expect then that the granting of

your application will then prevent waste and protect

correlative rights?

|

I A, Yes, I do.

0 In that regard who are the offset owners in this
case?

A. The offset owners are the same, Mexico "L" and

Mexico "J" leases.
0. ‘And that is Getty?
A -Getty is the operator.

0. Were Exhibits One and Two prepared by you or

,under your direction?

A They wvere,

MR. BATEMAN: I offer Exhibits One and Two.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admittegd.

(THEREUPON, Getty Exhibits One and Two
weve admitted into evidence.)

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:
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0 Mr. Stuckey, 1f X understand your testimony, what
you arce doing in this case is not drilling a new well but

simply recompleting a well which was completed in a different

zone?

R That is coxrrect.

0. And you will be completing in perforations or in a
zone that is not being directly drained by the other well on
this forty?

A That is correct.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?

He may be excused.
: .
(THEREUPON, the witness was excused.)

‘take the case under advisement and recess until one-fifteen.

(THEREUPON, the hearing was in recess.)

MR. STAMETS: Anything further in this case. We will
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

MORRISH, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,

that the foregoing and attached Transcript
the New Mexlico 0il Conservation Commission
same is a true and correct record

and the

to the hest of my knowledge, skill and

Sidhey F./}o‘rish, C.S5.R,
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DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER
PHIL R. LUCERO

JOI D. RAMEY

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

C e STATE OF NEW MEXICO
faat P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE

ot s
STATE GEOLOGIST
EMERY C. ARNOLD

July i1, 1977

Re:
Mr. Ken Bateman
White, Koch, Kelly & McCarthy
Attorneys at Law
P. O. Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

CASE NO. 5969
ORDER NO. R=5484

Applicant:

Getty 0Ll Company

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

urs very truly

el sy 4
Director
JDR/ £d

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0OCC x
Artesia 0OCC x
Aztec OCC

Other

£t s SR




BEFORE THE 011, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

+ IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
. CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
. COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
* THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO., 5969
Order No. R-~5484

 APPLICATION OF GETTY OIL COMPANY
+ FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 104(C),
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION¢t

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 22, 1977,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examirnier Richard L. Stamets,

NOW, on this s5th day of July, 1977, the Cormission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter therecof,

(2) That the applicant, Getty 0il Company, is the owner
and operator of the Mexico "L™ Well No. 24 located 316 feet
from the North line and 1780 feet from the East line of
Section 5, Township 25 South, Range 38 East, Dollarhide~
Fusselman Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

(3) That the applicant proposes to recomplete its Mexico
"L" Well No. 3 located 660 feet from the North line and 1980
feat from the East line of said Section 5 in said Dollarhide=-
Fusselman Pool closer than 330 feet to said Mexico "L" Well
No. 24 as an exception to Rule 104(C) of the Commission Rules

and Regulations,

(4) That approval of the subject application will afford
the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable
share of the hydrocarbons in the Dollarhide~Fusselman Pool,
will prevent waste, and will not harm correlative rights,

e




‘5authorized to recomplete its Mexico "L” Well No., 3 closer than
. Fusselman Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

?;entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem
i necessary.

i» '

1
Eidesignated.

.'2“,
- Case No, 5969
- Order No., R~5484
(5) The application should bhe approved.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED3$

(1) That the applicant, Getty 0il Company, is hereby
330 feet to its Mexico "L"™ Well No. 24, both in Unit B of
Section 5, Township 25 South, Range 38 East, Dollarhide~-

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
DONE at Santa Fe, Mew Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATIOM COMMISSION

LUCERO, Chijrman

yox D. RAMEY, yﬁber & Secretary
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Exanminer Nearing - Wednesday - June 22, 1977 Docket, No, 21-7Y

CASE 5967 Applicatlon of Relco Pelroleum Corporaticn for eompulsory peoling, Lea County, lew Mexico.
toplicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order peoling all rineral interests in the

Vorror formation underlying all of Seetion 8 and in the other FPemnsylvanian forauaticns urderlying
the E/2 of snid Section &, Township 24 South, Range 35 Fast, Cinta Roja-Morrow Gas Pool, lea
County, Newr Mexico, to e dedicated to a well to Le drilled &t a standard lccation thercon. .
to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing scaid well and the allocation of ihe
cost thereof, eas well as actual operating costs and charges for. supervision, Also 1o be considered
vill te the desigraticn of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involvel in

drilling said well.

CASE 5968: Application of Sun 011 Company for downhole coimingling, Lea County, Hew Mexico. Applicart, in
) the sbove-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole comningling of Drinkard and Tubb rroducition
in the welltore of its Elliott A Well Yo. 2 located in Unit H of Section 21, Township 21 South,

Range 37 Fast, lca County, New Mexico.

“ CASE 5949: Application of Getty 0f1 Company for ar exception to Rule 104(C), Lea County, New Nexico,
e in the above-styled csuse, seeks an exception to Rule 104(C) to permit its lexico "L" VWells los,
T~ 3 grd 24, located in Unit B of Section 5, Township 25 Scuth, Ranpge 38 Fast, Dollarhide-Fusselman

Field, Lea County, MNew Mexico, to be located closer than 330 feet to each oilher.

CASE 5953: (Continued from June 8, 1977, Examiner Hearing)

to

&pplication of Rice Frngincering

~
wvpera

hole section from 4176 feet to 10,008 feet.

CASE 5954: (Continued from June 8, 1977, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Ceulkins 011 Company for downhole commingling, Rio Arriba County, Hew Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dovnhole comminglirg of Pictured

Cliffs and Chacra production in the wellbore of its Breech Well No. 368 located in Unit I
Section 23, Township 26 North, Range 7 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

CASE 5956: (Continued from June 8, 1977, Examiner Hearing)

Applicetion of Continental 0il Company for a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 160-acre non-standard ges proraiicn
wnit comprising the F/2 NE/4, WW/4 ME/4, and WE/4 SE/4 of Seetion 27, Tovnship 20 South, Pange
38 East, Warren-Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to 2o dedicated to its Warren Unit ¥ell

Ho. 42 loewxted in Unit I of said Section 27.

CASE 5970: Application of Texaco Ine., for statutory unitization, lea County, Yew Mexico., Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order unitizing, for the purpose of pressure mzintenance, all
mineral interests in the Grayburg-San Andres formation underlying the following-described lands,

Vacuun-Grayburg-Sun Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico:

TOWHSHIP 17 SOUTH, RAMGE 34 EAST
Section 25: SE/4 NE/L and S/2
Section 36: 31 )

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 35 FAST
Section 30: All
Section 31: N/2, SW/4, and SW/4 SE/4

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 34 FAST
Section 12: N/2 NE/4

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST
Section 6: All
Section 7: NW/4 and NW//4 NE/4

Among the maiters to be considered at the hearing will be the necessity of unit operations; the
designation of a unit operator; the determination of the horizontal and vertical limits of the
unit area; the determination of a fair, reasonable, and equiteble allocation of production and
costs of production, including capital investment, to each of the various tracts in the unit area;
the determination of eredits and charges to be made among the various owners in the uni{ area for
thelr investment in wells and cquiprment; and such other matters as umay be necessary and appropriate
for carrying on efficient unit operations, including, but not-necessarily limited to, unit voting
procedures, selection, removal, or substitution of unit operator, and time of commencement and

termination of unit operations.

rating, Inc., for arenduenl of Order Ko. R~5384, Lea County,
Nev: Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendrment of Order No. R-538{ to
exterd the injection interval in its Hobbs Salt Water Disposal Well No. 16 located in Unit P of
Section 16, Towaship 19 South, Rarnge 328 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to include the total open-
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L BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
GETTY OIL COMPANY FOR AN EXCEPTION )
! TO STATEWIDE RULE 104, SO AS TO )
' ENABLE PRODUCTION OF THE MEXICO "L“ )
WELL NO. 3 AND WELL NO. 24 FROM THE )
SAME 40-ACRE TRACT, IN THE DOLLARHIDE- )

)

FUSSELMAN FIELD, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. case No. S 969

ENTRY OF FORMAIL APPEARANCE

Comes now L. C. WHITE of White, Koch, Kelly & McCarthy,
and enters his formal appearance as resident counsel in the
above-entitled matter. It is my understanding that CHESTER E.
BLODGET will present the testimony in support of the application

at the examinor's hearing on June 22, 1977.

WHITE, KOCH, KELLY & McCARTHY

BYim4£¢a%£?c5‘é—é§
L., C. ITE

PO Box 787
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

-

‘.u_o

P‘\l L ';'1""~ ‘.-"‘i\
35 NS Y “
'i

{., MAY 26 1977 ‘L,

" (‘()N“Sf- R\'A I ION C'?”'"

Q ~ryhey T

DV R R T




Gelly Oil Company RO. Box 3000, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102 « Telephone: (918) 584-2311 M

o quq

May 19, 1977

In the Matter of the Application of
Getty ©Oil Company for an Exception

to Statewide Rule 1G4, so as to Enable
Production of the Mexico "L" Well No. 3
and Well No. 24 from the Same 40-Acre
Tract, in the Dollarhide-Fusselman Field,
Lea County, New Mexico

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2083
Santa Fe, New }

Gentlemen:

We are enclosing herewith the original and two copies of the
above referenced application for an exception to Statewide
Rule 104, Paragraph C., Subparagraph 1, with a resultant
allowable not greater than one 40-acre allowable.

Getty 0il Company owns and operates all offsetting wells to
the subject wells.

We would appreciate your setting this matter down for héaring
on the June 22, 1977 Examiner Docket.

Yours very truly,

e A




BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
GETTY OIL COMPANY FOR AN EXCEPTION

TO STATEWIDE RULE 104, SO AS T0

ENABLE PRODUCTION OF THE MEXICO "L"
WELL NO. 3 AND WELL NO. 24 FROM THE
SAME 40~ACRE TRACT, IN THE DOLLARHIDE-~
FUSSELMAN FIELD, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. S 74?

APPLICATTION

Comes now Getty 0il Company and alleges and states:

1. That it is the operator of the Mexico "L' lease, described as the
North Half (N/2) of Section 5, Township 25 South, Range 38 East, Lea County,
New Mexico.

2. That it has completed its Mexico '"L" Well No. 24 in the Fusselman
zone, and sald well being located 1780' from the east line and 816' from the
north line of Section 5, Township 25 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New

Mexico.

3. That it proposes to plug back its Mexico "L" Well No. 3 and recomplete
same in the Fusselman zone, and that the location of said Well No. 3 is 1980"
from the east line and 666' from the north line of said Section 5.

4. That it has depleted the economically produceable reserves of the
Ellenburger zone in its Mexico "L'" Well No. 3.

5. That Statewide Rule 104, Paragraph C., Subparagraph 1, requires that
a well be 330' from another well in the same pool or zone. That applicants
Mexico "L" Well No. 3 and Well No. 24 will be approximately 250' from each
other; therefore, an exception to the aforementioned rule is necessary to
produce both wells on this 40-acre tract in said pool.

6. That the Applicant was authorized, as an exception to Rule 104 of the
Commission Rules and Regulations under Order No, R-4602 dated July 23, 1973,
to complete its Mexico "J" Wells No. 4 and 17, its Mexico "J" Wells No. 2 and
23, and 1its Mexico "L" Wells No., 1 and 23 to produce from the West Dollarhide-

Fusselman Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

= ry-" “y_ .

7. That Applicant proposes that its Mexico "L" Well No., 3 aad Well No. 24
be allowed to produce a maximum of one 40-acre unit allowable.

8. That the granting of this application will avoid waste, allow the
recovery of oil which would not otherwise be recovered, and would not violate
correlative rights,

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Applicant prays that this Commission set
this matter down for hearing, that notice thereof be given as required by law,
and that at the conclusion of said hearing based on the evidence adduced enter
its order allowing Getty 0il Company to produce¢ its Mexico "L" Well No. 3 and
Well No. 24 on one 40-acre tract, all producing from the Fusselman formation
as an exception to the applicable Statewide Rule, that the combined production
be a maximum of a single 40-acre unit allowable for the two wells in this 40-
acre unit, and for such other orders, rules and regulations as may be necessary
in the premises. :

Respectfully submitted,

GETTY OIL COMPANY

2 , : —
B ,__;2522:2%322511___. |
Chester E. Blodget =y

Attorney

Of - Counsel:

Mr. L. C. White

White, Koch, Kelly & McCarthy

220 Otero Street ) :
P. 0. Box 787

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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BEFORE 1'HIT OTL CONSERVAI'ION COMMISSION
. - : OF THE STav O NEW MEXICO

TN R MATTER OF THE HEARING ;
CALLID BY Tk Ol COUSLERVATION !
COMHMISSGION OFF NIEW MEXTICO FOR
CPHE PURPOSE OF COUSIDNRING:

CASE NO. 5969
Order No. R~ 64§

—

" APPLICATION OF GETTY OIL COMPANY
- FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 104 (C),

\g) " LEA COUNTY, NE
-

<

EXICO. Ny

~

: _,"f/ :/" .
— A ) ;
ORDER OF THE COMMTSSION

-BY THE COMMISSION:
!
This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 22 ’)

19 77, at Santa Fe, MNew Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets,

NOW, on this_ day of .19 77 , the Commission,
: a quorum being prescent, having considered the testimcny, the record,
‘ and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as’required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. :

i ? (2) That the applicant, Getty Oil Company, is the owner and

. e o n ~ i
- operator of ks Mexico L Well No. 24 located 816 feet from the North

- line and 1780 feet from the East line of Section 5, Township 25 Sou%h,
i,

Range 38 East, Dollarhide-Fusselman Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

0 i
(3) That the applicant proposes to recomplete its Mexico L 7

P e O e

3 located 660 feet from the North line and 1980 feet from

_‘Well No.

the East line of said Section 5 in said Dollarhide-Fusselman Pool

[N

L Well No. 24 as an exception

i closer than 330 feet to said Mexic&

to Rule 104(C) of the Commission Rules and Regulations.
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¢ Order No.

-2

5969
R...

Case No.

{4y That approval of the subject application will afford the
applicant the opportunity . to produce its just and equitable share
of the hydrocarbons in the Dollarhide-Fusselman Pool, will

prevent waste, and will not harm correlative rights.

(3)

IT

~

5 The application should be approved.

IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Getty 0il Company, is hereby authoriz%d

14 ‘ N
to recomplete its Mexico L Well No. 3 closer than 330 feet to its

5 "‘
Mexico L Well No. 24, both in Unit B of Section 5, Township 25

South, Range 38 East, Dollarhide-Fusselman Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico.
}2) That jursidiction of this cause is retained for the
entr? of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.




